COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE)	
OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT	ý) CASE NO. 2016-00207
OF UTILITY PROPERTY	ý	

ORDER

On July 29, 2016, the Commission entered an Order that required, among other things, Airview Utilities, LLC's ("Airview") to file responses to information requested in the Appendix of that Order.¹ Airview's responses were due within 14 days of the date of the Order.²

On August 4, 2016, Airview filed a motion for extension of time ("Motion") that requested through and until Monday, August 22, 2016, in which to file its responses to the information requested by the Commission's July 29, 2016 Order.³ In support of the Motion, Airview stated that its counsel, who is assisting in the preparation of the responses, is out of the office during the week of August 8, 2016, and that counsel will not be able to assist Airview until the week of August 16, 2016.⁴ The Commission finds that it should grant Airview's Motion.

¹ Order (Ky. PSC July 29, 2016) at 3.

² Id.

³ Motion (Aug. 4, 2016) at 1.

⁴ Id.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Airview's motion for extension of time is granted.
- Airview's responses to the information requested in the Appendix of the Commission's July 29, 2016 Order shall be filed on or before August 22, 2016.

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 11 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Jaline R. Matheur

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Airview Utilities, LLC 1706 Bardstown Road Louisville, KY 40205